

EXHIBIT
62



Homeland
Security

August 25, 2015

SENT VIA E-MAIL TO: STEPHEN.SCHWARTZ@CAUSEOFACTION.ORG

Stephen S Schwartz
Counsel
Cause of Action
Stephen.Schwartz@Causeofaction.Org

Re: **2015-HQFO-00631**

Dear Mr. Schwartz:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your July 29, 2015, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the Department of Homeland Security (DHS), received in this office on August 4, 2015, and seeking the following:

1. All travel records of Secretary of Homeland Security Jeh Johnson related to travel (a) on Air Force One, (b) with the President or Vice President, or (c) to or from meetings with the President or Vice President outside of Washington, D.C., from January 1, 2014 to the present;
2. All work calendars of Secretary Homeland Security Jeh Johnson related to meetings that (a) occurred at the White House or (b) included representatives of the Executive Office of the President, from January 1, 2014 to the present; and
3. All records of correspondence received by the Office of the Secretary or the Office of Legislative Affairs from (a) Senator Barack Obama, or any member of Senator Obama's congressional staff, or (b) Senator Joseph Biden, or any member of Senator Biden's congressional staff, from January 3, 2005 to November 3, 2008.

Due to the increasing number of FOIA requests received by this office, we may encounter some delay in processing your request. Consistent with 6 C.F.R. § 5.5(a) of the DHS FOIA regulations, the Department processes FOIA requests according to their order of receipt. Although DHS' goal is to respond within 20 business days of receipt of your request, FOIA does permit a 10-day extension of this time period in certain circumstances.

As it relates to Item 3 of your request, please note that Congressional correspondence logs are posted in our FOIA Library which list correspondence workflows by year with short descriptions. These logs are located at <http://www.dhs.gov/congressional-correspondence-logs>; accessed August 17, 2015. Please identify the workflows that interest you and submit them to us while we search for records responsive to Items 1 and 2 of your request.

Provisions of the FOIA allow us to recover part of the cost of complying with your request. We shall charge you for records in accordance with the DHS Interim FOIA regulations as they apply to non-commercial requesters. As a non-commercial requester, you will be charged 10 cents per page for duplication; the first 100 pages are free, as are the first two hours of search time, after which you will pay the per quarter-hour rate (\$4.00 for clerical personnel, \$7.00 for professional personnel, \$10.25 for managerial personnel) of the searcher.

We have queried the appropriate component(s) of DHS for responsive records. If any responsive records are located, they will be reviewed for determination of releasability. Please be assured that one of the processors in our office will respond to your request as expeditiously as possible. We appreciate your patience as we proceed with your request.

Your request has been assigned reference number **2015-HQFO-00631**. Please refer to this identifier in any future correspondence. To check the status of your FOIA request, you may contact this office at 1-866-431-0486 or 202-343-1743, or you may check the status of your request online at <http://www.dhs.gov/foia-status>.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Ayanna Carr', written in a cursive style.

Ayanna Carr
FOIA Program Specialist